Maine law.
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RESOLVES 
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PAY ROLL OF THE SENATE. 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the Senate of the 
Seventy-first Legislature, at the session held at Augusta, 
commencing on the seventh day of January, and closing on 
the twenty-eighth day of March, in the year of ollr Lord 
one thousand nine hundred and three. 

" . 0" ..... <> 
DISTRICTS. NAMES. ... o:l 

.:'" ,,'l:l 
oo:l 
as 

I <11'01 

First ...... George E. Morrison ..... 150 
Freeman E. Rankin ...... 150 
Oliver C. Titcomb ....... 150 

Second .... H'llTy R. Virgin, President 300 
Thurston S. Burns ...... 150 
vVinburn M. Staples ..... 150 
Charles H. Randall ...... 150 

Third ..... John M. Philbrook ...... 150 
Fourth .... George C. IVing ........ 150 

I\T alter E. Plummer ..... 150 
Fifth ..... George M. Currier ...... 150 
Sixth ..... J o11n S. Hyde .......... 150 
Seventh ... Rutillus Alden .......... 150 

Caleb C. Libby ......... 150 
Joseph H. Manley ...... 150 

Eighth .... Edmund C. Bryant ...... 150 
Forrest Good win ........ 150 

Ninth . ~ ... Frank E. Guernsey ...... 150 
Tenth ..... Isaiah K. Stetson ....... 150 

Halbert P. Gardner ...... 150 
Amos VY. Knowlton ..... 150 

Eleventh .. Luther Maddocks ....... 150 
Twelfth ... L. M. Staples .......... 150 
Thirteenth . Lucius C. Morse ........ 150 
Fourteenth. Albert R. Buck ......... 150 

Fifteenth .. 1 

Edward S. Cla!'k ........ 150 
Emerson K. IVilson ..... 150 
Bion M. Pike ........... 150 

Sixteenth .. Albert A. Burleigh ...... 150 
John IV. Dudley ........ 150 
Howard Pierce ......... 150 

Total fot' attendance ............. . 
Total for tra yel, 3,160 miles ...... . 
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80 $16 
95 19 

125 25 
65 13 
70 14 

115 23 
65 13 

130 26 
60 12 
40 8 

100 20 
40 8 
15 3 
15 3 

5 1 
40 8 
40 8 
80 16 
75 15 

185 37 
75 15 
85 17 
90 18 
85 17 

115 23 
125 25 
135 27 
220 44 
220 44 
270 54 
300 60 

$4,800 
632 

$5,432 
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$166 
169 
175 
313 
1()4 
173 
163 
176 
162 
158 
170 
158 
153 
153 
151 
158 
158 
Hi6 
165 
187 
165 
167 
1G5 
167 
173 
175 
177 
19 
19 
20 

4 
4 
4 

210 
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58 PAY ROLL OF THE SENATE. 

OFFIOERS. 

.... . 
0'" 
... " OFFICE. NAMES. ..,," .," ~'O 
o~ 
SS 
~Ol 

Secretary .. Kendall M. Dunbar ...... $800 

Ass't Sec'y. Frank G. Farrington ..... 300 

-Walter B. Clarke, 
at organization. 150 

Messenger .. Oharles H. Lovejoy ..... 150 

Ass't Mess. James F. Ashford ....... 150 

Folder .... vV. G. Fuller .......... 150 

Ass't Folder John J. Dearborn ....... 150 

Hall C. Dearborn, 
at organization. 30 

Postmaster Thomas A. Anderson .... 150 

DoorKeep'r Stephen D. Lord ........ 150 

Pages ..... Scott C. VV. Simpson .... 75 

Albert W. Buck ........ 75 

John D. Buck, 
at organization. 30 

Allen Olark, 
at organization. 30 

Offic'I Rep'r Edward K. lVIilliken ..... 300 

Total for attendance ............. . 
Total for travel, 1,005 miles ...... . 
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65 $13 

5 1 

75 15 
20 4 

15 3 

45 9 

90 18 

90 18 
50 10 

110 22 

65 13 

115 23 

115 23 

70 14 
75 15 

$4,740 
201 

$4,941 
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$~13 
300 
301 
300 

165 
154 
250 
153 
150 
159 
150 
168 
150 

48 
160 
150 
172 
150 

88 
75 
98 
75 

53 

44 
315 
300 



PAY ROLL OF THe seNATe. 

CHAPLAINS. 

RESIDENCE. NAMES. 

Augusta. . . . . .. Rev. Miss Atkinson . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Rev. Mr. Colby.. .. ......... 1 
Rev. Mr. Cudworth .......... 2 
Rev. Mr. Degen . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Rev. Fr. Dol~erty . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Rev. Mr. Dunnack . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Rev. Mr. Gibson. . . . . .... . ... 2 
Rev. Mr. Hayden. . . . ..... . .. 2 
Rev. Mr. Hope. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Rev. lVIt-. Livingston. . . . . . . . . 7 
Rev. Mr. McKinnon. . . . . . . . . . 2 
Rev. Mr. Mosher.... .... . ... 2 
Rev. Mr. Newbert . . . ..... ... 2 
Rev. Miss 'Wadsworth . . . . . . . . 1 

Hallowell .... " Rev. Mr. Canham. . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Rev. Mr. Peckham.. . . . . . . . . . 2 
Rev. Mr. Plummer. . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Rev. Mr. ·Webber............ 2 
Rev. Mr. Wight. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

Gardiner. . . . .. Rev. 1\11'. Bradeen. . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Rev. Mr. Cashmore . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Rev. Mr. Clark.. . . . ...... ... 1 
Rev. Mr. Quimby. . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Rev. Mr. Struthers. . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Rev. Mr. Tandherg .. . .. . . ... 2 

RECAPITULATION. 

Th1enlhers ....................... . 
Officers ........................ . 
Chaplains ...................... . 

$5,432 
4,941 

98 

Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $10,471 
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4 
4 
4 
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14 
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2 
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4 
2 
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2 
4 
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$98 

59 



60 
CHAP. 143 

Pay roll of 
the Senate. 

Cecil John 
Rhodes 
scholarships, 
examination 
for. 

Maine State 
Prison, in 
favor of. 

PAY ROLL OF SE;NATE;-CE;CIL J. RHODE;S-STATE; PRISON. 

Chapter 143. 
Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Senate. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state 
to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sum 
set against their names respectively, amounting to the sum df 
ten thousand four hundred and seventy-one dollars. 

Approved M~rch 28, 1903. 

Chapter 1<14. 

Resolve to provide for the expense of examination of candidates for the 
CecH John Rhodes scholarships. 

ResolzJcd, That the sum of one hundred dollars be and the 
same is hereby appropriated, annually, to pay the expense of the 
examination of candidates for the Cec.il John Rhodes scholar­
ships, the same, or such paJ,"t thereof as may be necessary, to be 
expended llnder the direction of the state superintendent of public 
schools. 

Approved March 28, 1903. 

Chapte:a' 14:). 
Resolve in favor of Maine State Prison. 

ResoZ.ved, That the st11n of thirty-seven thousand one hundred 
and thirty-six dollars and sixteen cents be and hereby is appro­
priated for and in behalf of the Maine state prison to be expended 
under the direction and supervision of the governor and council. 
Six thousand six hundred and thirty-six dollars and sixteen cents 
deficiency in insane department: eig-ht thousand dollars for 
sewer; two thousand dollars for repairs of buildings; two thou­
sand five hundred dollars to pay for bills and notes outstanding 
and due; seven thousand five hundred dollars for current 
expenses; seven thousand five hundred dollars for current 
expenses for the year nineteen hundred and four. 

Approved March 28, 1903. 


